
31585  

RESOLUTION NO. 31585 
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ADMINISTRATOR FOR 
THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS & OUTDOORS TO APPROVE 
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 (FINAL) WITH ASTROTURF 
CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION, FOR THE JIM FROST 
STADIUM – CONVERSION OF NATURAL GRASS FIELD TO 
SYNTHETIC TURF TO THE DONATION AND FUNDING 
AGREEMENT, TO INCREASE BY SEVENTY-EIGHT 
THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SIXTY-TWO DOLLARS 
($78,762.00) DUE TO SUBGRADE REMEDIATION, ADDITION 
OF FROST STADIUM LOGO, DOUBLE BASE ANCHORS, AND 
OTHER CONSTRUCTION CHANGES FOR A REVISED 
PAYMENT AMOUNT OF ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-ONE 
THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SIXTY-TWO DOLLARS 
($161,262.00). 
______________________________________________________ 

 

 
 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, 

TENNESSEE, That it is hereby authorizing the Administrator for the Department of Parks & 

Outdoors to approve Change Order No. 1 (Final) with AstroTurf Construction Corporation, for 

the Jim Frost Stadium – conversion of natural grass field to synthetic turf to the Donation and 

Funding Agreement, to increase by $78,762.00 due to subgrade remediation, addition of Frost 

Stadium logo, double base anchors, and other construction changes for a revised payment amount 

of $161,262.00.   

ADOPTED:   April 25, 2023 

/mem 

 


